Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCULAR U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	7 ▼	▼	T	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	s and Trademarks: I	Please record the attache	d original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(les):		2. Name and address	s of receiving party(les)	
di Orthopedics Development Corporation		<u>Administrative Ac</u> Internal	Bank, National Association as gent	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Associ	dation			
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limite	ed Partnership	Street Address: <u>30</u>	01 S. College Street, 5 th Floor	
⊠ Corporation-State (Delaware)		City: <u>Charlotte</u>	State: <u>NC</u> Zip: <u>28288</u>	
Other		☐ Individual(s) (citizenship	
	ᇪᇯᄆᅜᇎᄝᅜᆈ	☐ Association _		
Add tional name(s) of conveying party(les) attache	nor Lites (⊠ Mo	│	nership	
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partn	nership	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merg		☐ Corporation-	State	
_	ge of Name	☑ Other <u>Be</u>	nk	
Other Execution Date: <u>May 5, 2005</u>		representative design (Designations must t	miciled in the United States, a domestic nation is attached: □ Yee 점 No pe a separate document from assignment) k address(es) attached? □ Yes 점 No	
Application number(s) or registration num	nher(s):		A AND SESSION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	ibal(o).	B. Trademark R	Registration No.(s)	
78-591896 78-463722 78-591894 76-594927 78-566786 76-584415 78-551278 76-564549 78-496552 76-245780 78-491863	lonal number(s) atta		⊠ No	
Name and address of party to whore concerning document should be malled:	n correspondence	6. Total number of a registrations invol	pplications and ved:	
Name: Elizabeth M. Millican, Paralegal				
lataral Address:		/. Total fee (3/ CFR	₹ 3.41) §	
Internal Address:		☐ Enclosed		
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.		☐ Authorized to be	charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1	900	payment via visa	- see attached authorization	
		8, Deposit account r	number:	
City: Charlotte State: NC Zig	o: <u>28246</u>	(Attach duplicate c	opy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge end belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Elizabeth M. Millican, Parategal June 8, 2005				
Elizábeth M. Millican, Parategal Name of Person Signing	<u> </u>	Signature	Date	
	er of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and d	151	

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of May 5, 2005, in which the Pledgor has agreed with Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, to execute this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby assign and grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents. This Assignment has been given in conjunction with the assignment and security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Assignment are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By:

Title: Sr. Vice President Finance/ Chief Financial Officer

Stapps

C-931329v1 15164.00014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003128 FRAME: 0484

County of San Diego

State of <u>California</u>

Before me appeared <u>Vicloie Copps</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

This _4 44 day of May, 2005.

Notary Public

(Seal)

MARI ANICETE REIGEL
Commission # 1332567
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Nov 30,2005

My Commission Expires: 11- 30 -05

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

dj Orthopedics LLC

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
SHOULDER SLING	10/663381	9/15/2003		-
HINGE ASSEMBLY FOR AN	10/379517	3/4/2003		
ORTHORPEDIC KNEE BRACE AND				1
KNEE BRACE INCOPORATING				
THE HINGE ASSEMBLY				
ORTHOPAEDIC BRACE HAVING A	10/141494	5/7/2002		
RANGE OF MOTION HINGE WITH				
AN ADJUSTABLE-LENGTH STRUT				<u> </u>
MOTION CONTROLLING HINGE	10/355486	1/30/2003		
FOR OTHOPEDIC BRACE				
SURCICAL SUPPORT	60/563258	4/16/2004		
THERMAL THERAPY PAD	29/189220	8/29/2003		
THERMAL THERAPY PAD	29/189148	8/29/2003		
THERMAL THERAPY PAD	29/189169	8/29/2003		
KNEE STRAP	29/201638	3/18/2004		
THERMAL THERAPY PAD	29/191679	10/10/2003		
SHOULDER SLING	10/663381	9/15/2003		
STRAP TENSION INDICATOR FOR	10/753088	1/7/2004	<u>_</u>	
ORTHOPEDIC BRACE				
THERMAL THERAPY PAD	29/197939	1/22/2004		
WALKER	29/196058	12/18/2003		
KNEE BRACE HINGES HAVING	11/030276	1/6/2005		
DUAL AXES OF ROTATION				
KNEE BRACE HINGES WITH	11/030444	1/6/2005		
ADAPTIVE MOTION	1			
ORTHOPEDIC BRACE	10/985366	11/10/2004		
SUSPENSION SYSTEM				
KNEE BRACE SUSPENSION	60/557149	3/29/2004		
SYSTEM				
PIVOTABLE STRAP TAB CAP	60/558402	3/31/2004		
SURGICAL SUPPORT	29/203622	4/16/2004		
OSTEOARTHRITIS BRACE	60/564563	4/21/2004		
MOTION CONTROLLING HINGE	60/583252	6/24/2004		
FOR ORTHOPEDIC BRACE				
PATELLA STRAP	60/613145	9/24/2004		
HINGED ANKLE BRACE	60/615621	10/4/2004		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003128 FRAME: 0486

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

dj Orthopedics Development Corporation

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg.No.	Reg. Date
ORTHOTRACK	78-591896	3/21/2005	• ***	
PRESCRIBE CONFIDENCE. PRESCRIBE DONJOY.	78-591894	3/21/2005		
VELOCITY	78-566786	2/14/2005		
FOUR POINTS OF LEVERAGE	78-551278	1/20/2005		
FEMALE FOURCE	78-496552	10/7/2004		
DONJOY & flower design	78-491863	9/29/2004		
WHAT THE PROS CARE TO WEAR	78-463722	8/6/2004		
CONSIGNCARE	76-594927	6/1/2004	.,,	
ACTION MAN DEVICE (DONJOY)	76-584415	4/1/2004		
MAX TRAX	76-564549	12/10/2003		
TENSIOMATE	76-245780	4/24/2001		

ROBINSON BRADSHAW & HINSON

FAX COVER SHEET

	SEND TO:	TELEPHONE NO.	FAX NO.
L	ISPTO, AUTOMATED Assignment	(703) 308-9723	(703) 306-5995
FR	OM: ELIZABETH MILLICAN		
		COMMENTS:	
Inte 203 que <u>my</u> Eli	rest in Patents and Trademarks 8 credit card payment for recor	for filing with your office. dation of these trademark fi additional from me. Please	fax filing verification back to
Dat	: June 8, 2005		Client/Matter: 15164.00014
Nur	nber of Pages (including this pa	ge): 7	
	Original will NOT follow Original will follow by: Regular Mail	Overnight Mail	☐ Hand Delivery
PERSO AGEN CONS	IN TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF THE READE T), YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED NOT TO READ	R OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDE , DISTRIBUTE OR COPY THE MATERIALS THIS TELECOPY IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIF	IAL AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ID RECIPIENT (OR SUCH RECIPIENT'S EMPLOYEE OR ATTACHED HERETO WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN Y THE SENDER BY COLLECT TELEPHONE CALL AND JIRED POSTAGE. THANK YOU.

Attorneys at Law

Fax Operator: 704.377.8153